GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3210
ANSWERED ON:30.08.2012

GUIDELINES FOR AIBP
Mahendrasinh Shri Chauhan ;Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether any guidelines have been issued by the Government for grant of funds under the Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme
(AIBP);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether there are any discrepancies in allocating/sanctioning funds to different State Governments;
(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES & MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRIVINCENT H. PALA)

(@) & (b) Yes, Madam. Guidelines of Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) have been issued by Government of India and
have been modified from time to time. The modified Guidelines of 2006 of the AIBP Programme are presently in force.

(c) & (e) No, Madam. The Central Assistance under AIBP is released to the States as per their requests, eligibility criteria and
budgetary provisions in State budget of the proposals submitted by them.
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